#### OF THE STATE OF IOWA

***************	******	********
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT	*	
	*	
AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST	»je	ORDER
	*	
CHARLES G. HAWKINS, D.O.,	*	03-93-123
<b></b>	*	
RESPONDENT	*	
	*	
	والدوائد والدواد والدواء والدواء والدواد والدواد	والمراه والمواه

## NOW ON 28 December 1993, BE IT REMEMBERED:

- 1. That Charles G. Hawkins, D.O.(hereafter the Respondent), was issued a resident license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in an approved residency program in the state of Iowa, on October 8, 1992, as evidenced by certificate number DO-R-0138, which is recorded in the permanent records in the office of the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners (hereafter the Board).
- 2. That a Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed against the Respondent, on June 13, 1993, and was scheduled to be heard before the Board.
  - 3. That the Board has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter herein.
- 4. That the undersigned is authorized to issue an Order herein on the behalf of the Board, under the provisions of sections 148.6(1), 148.6(2), and 148.7(7), of the 1993 Code of Iowa.
- 5. That pursuant to the provisions of sections 17A.10 and 272C.3(4) of the 1993 Code of Iowa, the Respondent and the Board have entered into an Informal Settlement providing

der conservation and a respective mental from

that the undersigned should enter an Order relating to the Respondent's resident license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the state of Iowa.

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the Respondent's voluntary surrender of the resident license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the state of Iowa is accepted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondent shall not make an application for reinstatement until successfully completing an in-patient alcohol treatment program and provide the Board with documentation showing successful completion of the treatment program.

Charlotte A. Cleavenger, O. Chair

IOWA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

1209 East Court Avenue

Des Moines, IA 50319-0180

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST \* INFORMAL SETTLEMENT

CHARLES G. HAWKINS, D.O., Respondent.

03-93-123

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners (hereafter the Board) and Charles G. Hawkins, (hereafter the Respondent), and, pursuant to Iowa Code Sections 17A.10 and 272C.3(4) (1993), enter into the following Informal Settlement of the contested case currently on file:

- Respondent was issued resident license number DO-R-0138 to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in an approved residency program in the state of lowa on October 8, 1992, as recorded in the permanent records in the office of the Board.
- 2. A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed against the Respondent on June 3, 1993.
  - 3. The Board has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter.
- 4. The Respondent voluntarily surrenders his license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in Iowa (license attached) The Respondent shall not make an application for reinstatement until successfully completing an in-patient alcohol treatment program and providing the Board with documentation showing successful completion of the treatment program.
- 5. Any application for reinstatement shall be subject to 653 I.A.C. Sections 12.50(36)(b)-(d). The Respondent shall allege in any application facts which, if established, will be sufficient to enable the Board to determine that the basis for the

suspension no longer exists and that it will be in the public interest for the license to be reinstated. The burden of proof to establish these facts shall be on the Respondent.

- 6. Any application for reinstatement shall be subject to compliance with 653 I.A.C. Section 11.32.
- 7. This Informal Settlement is subject to approval by the Board. If the Board fails to approve this Informal Settlement, it shall be of no force or effect to either party.
- 8. This Informal Settlement is voluntarily submitted by the Respondent to the Board for consideration.

Charles Htanking De
CHARLES G. HAWKINS, D.O.

Signed and sworn to before me this <u>if</u> day of <u>Nov</u>, 1993.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF IOWA

Charlette a. Clearery, 100
CHARLOTTE A. CLEAVENGER, D.O., Chair lowa Board of Medical Examiners

Signed and sworn to before me this 2 Interest of Becentury 993.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF IOWA

*************	***	**************
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT	:	
AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST	:	COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT
CHARLES G. HAWKINS, D.O.,	:	OF CHARGES
RESPONDENT	:	03-93-123

- 1. That Edra Broich; James Caterine, M.D.; Charlotte Cleavenger, D.O.; James D. Collins, Jr., M.D.; Eddie D. DeHaan, M.D.; Mary C. Hodges; Roger A. Senty, D.O.; George G. Spellman, Sr., M.D.; Laura Stensrud; and Johanna Whalen, M.D., are the duly appointed and qualified members of the Board.
- 2. That the Respondent was issued resident license number DO-R-0138 to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in an approved residency program at in the state of Iowa on October 8, 1992, as recorded in the permanent records in the office of the Board.
  - 3. That the Respondent's license is current until October 8, 1993.
- 4. That on or about October 8, 1992, based upon the terms and conditions of a Consent Agreement, the Respondent was issued a resident physician license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the state of Iowa. The terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement remain in effect for four years.

- 5. That one of the specific terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement is: "That the applicant shall abstain from the consumption of alcohol.".
- 6. That on several occasions, including April 2, 1993 and April 22, 1993, the Respondent consumed alcohol.
- 7. That the Respondent has violated the terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement upon which his license to practice as a resident physician in the state of Iowa was issued.
- 8. That the Board is authorized to take disciplinary action against the Respondent pursuant to the provisions of sections 148.6(1), 148.6(2), and 148.6(2)(i), of the 1993 Code of Iowa, which state in whole or in part:
- 148.6(1) "The medical examiners, after due notice and hearing in accordance with chapter 17A, may issue an order to discipline a licensee for any of the grounds set forth in section 147.55, chapter 272C, or this subsection..."
- 148.6(2) "Pursuant to this section, the board of medical examiners may discipline a licensee who is guilty of any of the following acts or offenses:"
- 148.6(2)(i) "Willful or repeated violation of lawful rule or regulation adopted by the board...or violating the terms and provisions of a consent agreement...between a licensee and the board."
- 9. That the Board is authorized to take disciplinary action against the Respondent pursuant to the provisions of 653 I.A.C. 12.4,12.4(15), 12.4(16) and 12.4(28) which state in whole or in part:
- 653-12.4 "Grounds for discipline. The Board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set forth in rule 12.2, including civil penalties in an amount not to exceed \$10,000, when the board determines that the licensee is guilty of any of the following acts or offenses:"
- 653-12.4(15) "Willful or repeated violation of lawful rule or regulation adopted

by the board."

653-12.4(16) -"...violating the terms and provisions

agreement...between a licensee and the board."

653-12.4(28) -"Violating any of the grounds for the revocation or suspension of

a license listed in Iowa Code sections...148.6."

10. That paragraphs 8 and 9 constitute grounds for the Board to revoke, suspend or

otherwise discipline the license to practice in Iowa as a resident physician which was issued to

the Respondent on October 8, 1992.

WHEREFORE the undersigned charges that the Respondent, is subject to disciplinary

action pursuant to the provisions of sections 148.6(1), 148.6(2), and 148.6(2)(i) of the 1993

Code of Iowa, and 653 I.A.C. 12.4, 12.4(15), 12.4(16) and 12.4(28). The undersigned prays

that the Board enter an order fixing a time and place of hearing for the Complaint and State-

ment of Charges. The undersigned further prays that upon final hearing, the Board enter its

findings of fact and decision to revoke, suspend or otherwise discipline the license to practice

in Iowa as a resident physician which was issued to the Respondent on October 8, 1992, and

for such other relief as the Board deems just in the premises.

IOWA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

Ann M. Martino, Ph.D.

**Executive Director** 

1209 East Court Avenue

Des Moines, IA 50319-0180

Telephone: (515) 281-5171

OF THE STATE OF IOWA

92 SEP 29 AM II: 02

IN THE MATTER OF THE RESIDENT

LICENSE APPLICATION OF : CONSENT AGREEMENT

CHARLES G. HAWKINS, D.O. :

APPLICANT

Now on October 8,1972, the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners, (hereafter the Board) and Charles G. Hawkins, D.O., (hereafter the applicant) agree to the issuance of a license authorizing the Applicant to practice as a Resident Osteopathic Physician and Surgeon in an approved residency program in the State of Iowa under the following terms and conditions to be in effect for a period of four (4) years:

- 1. That the applicant shall completely abstain from the personal use of all controlled or prescription drugs unless prescribed for him by another duly licensed, treating health care practitioner. The applicant shall advise any said treating health care practitioner of his previous history of chemical abuse.
- 2. That the applicant shall abstain from the consumption of alcohol.
- 3. That the applicant shall provide witnessed blood or urine samples upon demand by any agent of the Board. The blood or urine samples will be used for drug and alcohol screening purposes, all costs of which shall be borne by the applicant.

- 4. That the applicant shall regularly attend and participate in not less than one (1) meeting of Alcoholics Anonymous or a similar organization, each week, and shall document such attendance pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 8(C) of this agreement.
- 5. That the applicant shall obtain treatment or counselling by a physician or counselor approved by the Board. Applicant shall submit the names and curriculums vitae of three (3) physicians or counselors for approval within thirty (30) days of the acceptance of this agreement by the Board. The Board may approve one of the three to provide treatment or counselling to the applicant. As a condition of approval, each physician or counselor shall agree to submit to the Board a report concerning the applicant's progress on a quarterly basis or upon request.
- 6. That the applicant shall continue in treatment or counselling until discharged by his Board approved physician or counselor and until the discharge has been approved by the Board.
- 7. That the applicant shall obey all federal, state and local laws, and all rules governing the practice of medicine in state of Iowa.
- 8. That the applicant shall submit sworn quarterly reports stating that there has been compliance with all the terms of this Consent Agreement. The quarterly report shall include:
- A. A statement that the applicant has abstained from the use of all controlled or prescription drugs not prescribed

a consecution of the first transfer of the first

The second section of the second

for him by another duly licensed, treating health care practitioner, as well as a list of all controlled or prescription drugs prescribed for him by another duly licensed, treating health care practitioner. The list shall include the name and amount of the drug prescribed, the date of the prescription and the name of the prescribing practitioner.

- B. A statement that the applicant has abstained from the personal use of alcohol.
- C. A list of all Alcoholics Anonymous or similar organization meetings the applicant has attended to include:
- 1. Written documentation of the applicant's attendance at each meeting, signed or initialed by another person in attendance.
- 2. The date, time and location of each meeting attended.
- 9. That the applicant shall make appearances before the Board or a committee of the Board annually, or as otherwise directed. The applicant shall be given reasonable notice of the date, time and place for the appearances.
- 10. That in the event the applicant leaves Iowa to reside or to practice outside the state, the applicant shall notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of residence or practice outside Iowa will not apply to the terms of this Consent Agreement.
- 11. That in the event the applicant violates or fails to comply with any of the terms or conditions of this Consent Agreement, the Board may initiate appropriate action to revoke or suspend the applicant's license or to impose other licensee

the second of the second secon

discipline as authorized in Sections 148.6(1) and 258A.3(2) of the Code of Iowa and 653 I.A.C. 12.2.

- 12. If this Consent Agreement is not accepted by the Board, it shall be of no force or effect to either party.
- 13. This Consent Agreement is voluntarily submitted on Sept 28, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1992.

Charles G. Hawkins, D.O.

Subscribed and		on	this28	day	of_
my Commission Expe		J.// otary State	7. m. ( Public in a of Ohlan	and for	the
This Consent A					

Medical Examiners on the 874 day of Colober,

C.L. Peterson, D.O. Chairman, Iowa Board of Medical Examiners

Subscriped and sworn to before me on this 8774 day of

Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa.

#### OF THE STATE OF IOWA

***************	*****	************
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT	*	
	*	
AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST	»je	ORDER
	*	
CHARLES G. HAWKINS, D.O.,	*	03-93-123
**************************************	*	
RESPONDENT	*	
	*	

## NOW ON 28 December 1993, BE IT REMEMBERED:

- 1. That Charles G. Hawkins, D.O. (hereafter the Respondent), was issued a resident license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in an approved residency program in the state of Iowa, on October 8, 1992, as evidenced by certificate number DO-R-0138, which is recorded in the permanent records in the office of the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners (hereafter the Board).
- That a Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed against the Respondent, on
   June 13, 1993, and was scheduled to be heard before the Board.
  - 3. That the Board has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter herein.
- 4. That the undersigned is authorized to issue an Order herein on the behalf of the Board, under the provisions of sections 148.6(1), 148.6(2), and 148.7(7), of the 1993 Code of Iowa.
- 5. That pursuant to the provisions of sections 17A.10 and 272C.3(4) of the 1993 Code of Iowa, the Respondent and the Board have entered into an Informal Settlement providing

der conservation and a respective transfer to the second conservation of th

DIA NO: 94DPHMB-7

Page 6

Respondent's Exhibit 24: Respondent's record of continuing

medical education, 1/1/92 to 9/13/94

Respondent's Exhibit 25: Interrogatories and Curriculum Vitae

of James Blessman, M.D.

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. The Respondent was issued license number 16665 to practice medicine and surgery in the state of Iowa on July 1, 1963, as recorded in the permanent records in the office of the Board. The Respondent's license is current and valid until May 1, 1996. The Respondent was engaged in family practice from 1963 until December 1993. He is board eligible in psychiatry and devoted approximately one-third of his practice to psychiatry. (Board file; Testimony of Respondent; Respondent's Exhibit 1A)
- 2. In May, 1992 the Board began an investigation of the prescribing practices of the Respondent after receiving a report from an investigator for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. As a result of this investigation, the Board found probable cause to file a Complaint and Statement of Charges against the Respondent alleging inappropriate prescribing of controlled substances to five patients over a period of time. (Testimony of Fred Nichols; State's Exhibits A, C-I)

#### Patient D.G.

Patient D.G., a member of the Respondent's family, was treated by the Respondent from February, 1986 until his suicide in November, 1992. Initially, D.G. was treated for migraine headaches, common infections, and muscle strain and backache. February 10, 1989 the Respondent prescribed Darvocet N-100, an opioid, by telephone. The Respondent's patient records reflect only that the prescription for 50 tablets x 2 was called in to the pharmacy. There is no documentation of the reason for the prescription. Subsequent entries in D.G.'s patient records indicate only that the prescription for Darvocet N-100 was refilled, usually by telephone, on thirteen occasions between February 10, 1989 and February 1, 1990. The entry on February 1, 1990 includes the notation "MUST LAST 1 MONTH". Further entries in the patient record indicate that the Respondent refilled the Darvocet N-100 prescription, mostly by telephone, thirteen times in the period from March 2, 1990 until September 27, 1990. None of these entries indicate the reason for the prescription or that any alternative treatment modalities were utilized. Entries dated September, 1988 refer to a fall from scaffolding which resulted in bruising and abrasions. (Testimony of Darrell Doorenbos, M.D.; Respondent; State's Exhibit J)

THE SHALLES I

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST \* INFORMAL SETTLEMENT

CHARLES G. HAWKINS, D.O., Respondent.

03-93-123

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners (hereafter the Board) and Charles G. Hawkins, (hereafter the Respondent), and, pursuant to Iowa Code Sections 17A.10 and 272C.3(4) (1993), enter into the following Informal Settlement of the contested case currently on file:

- Respondent was issued resident license number DO-R-0138 to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in an approved residency program in the state of lowa on October 8, 1992, as recorded in the permanent records in the office of the Board.
- 2. A Complaint and Statement of Charges was filed against the Respondent on June 3, 1993.
  - 3. The Board has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter.
- 4. The Respondent voluntarily surrenders his license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in Iowa (license attached) The Respondent shall not make an application for reinstatement until successfully completing an in-patient alcohol treatment program and providing the Board with documentation showing successful completion of the treatment program.
- 5. Any application for reinstatement shall be subject to 653 I.A.C. Sections 12.50(36)(b)-(d). The Respondent shall allege in any application facts which, if established, will be sufficient to enable the Board to determine that the basis for the

suspension no longer exists and that it will be in the public interest for the license to be reinstated. The burden of proof to establish these facts shall be on the Respondent.

- 6. Any application for reinstatement shall be subject to compliance with 653 I.A.C. Section 11.32.
- 7. This Informal Settlement is subject to approval by the Board. If the Board fails to approve this Informal Settlement, it shall be of no force or effect to either party.
- 8. This Informal Settlement is voluntarily submitted by the Respondent to the Board for consideration.

Charles Attanking De	
CHARLES G. HAWKINS, D.O.	

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF IOWA

Charlette a. Cleavery, 100
CHARLOTTE A. CLEAVENGER, D.O., Chair lowa Board of Medical Examiners

Signed and sworn to before me this 2 lateral of Becerling 1993.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF IOWA

*****************	***	***************
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT	:	
AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST	:	COMPLAINT AND STATEMENT
CHARLES G. HAWKINS, D.O.,	:	OF CHARGES
RESPONDENT	:	03-93-123
		. 3 4 4 9 9 9 9 9

- 1. That Edra Broich; James Caterine, M.D.; Charlotte Cleavenger, D.O.; James D. Collins, Jr., M.D.; Eddie D. DeHaan, M.D.; Mary C. Hodges; Roger A. Senty, D.O.; George G. Spellman, Sr., M.D.; Laura Stensrud; and Johanna Whalen, M.D., are the duly appointed and qualified members of the Board.
- 2. That the Respondent was issued resident license number DO-R-0138 to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in an approved residency program at in the state of Iowa on October 8, 1992, as recorded in the permanent records in the office of the Board.
  - 3. That the Respondent's license is current until October 8, 1993.
- 4. That on or about October 8, 1992, based upon the terms and conditions of a Consent Agreement, the Respondent was issued a resident physician license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the state of Iowa. The terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement remain in effect for four years.

- 5. That one of the specific terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement is:
  "That the applicant shall abstain from the consumption of alcohol.".
- 6. That on several occasions, including April 2, 1993 and April 22, 1993, the Respondent consumed alcohol.
- 7. That the Respondent has violated the terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement upon which his license to practice as a resident physician in the state of Iowa was issued.
- 8. That the Board is authorized to take disciplinary action against the Respondent pursuant to the provisions of sections 148.6(1), 148.6(2), and 148.6(2)(i), of the 1993 Code of Iowa, which state in whole or in part:
- 148.6(1) "The medical examiners, after due notice and hearing in accordance with chapter 17A, may issue an order to discipline a licensee for any of the grounds set forth in section 147.55, chapter 272C, or this subsection..."
- 148.6(2) "Pursuant to this section, the board of medical examiners may discipline a licensee who is guilty of any of the following acts or offenses:"
- 148.6(2)(i) "Willful or repeated violation of lawful rule or regulation adopted by the board...or violating the terms and provisions of a consent agreement...between a licensee and the board."
- 9. That the Board is authorized to take disciplinary action against the Respondent pursuant to the provisions of 653 I.A.C. 12.4,12.4(15), 12.4(16) and 12.4(28) which state in whole or in part:
- 653-12.4 "Grounds for discipline. The Board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set forth in rule 12.2, including civil penalties in an amount not to exceed \$10,000, when the board determines that the licensee is guilty of any of the following acts or offenses:"
- 653-12.4(15) "Willful or repeated violation of lawful rule or regulation adopted

by the board."

653-12.4(16) -"...violating the terms and provisions

agreement...between a licensee and the board."

653-12.4(28) -"Violating any of the grounds for the revocation or suspension of

a license listed in Iowa Code sections...148.6."

10. That paragraphs 8 and 9 constitute grounds for the Board to revoke, suspend or

otherwise discipline the license to practice in Iowa as a resident physician which was issued to

the Respondent on October 8, 1992.

WHEREFORE the undersigned charges that the Respondent, is subject to disciplinary

action pursuant to the provisions of sections 148.6(1), 148.6(2), and 148.6(2)(i) of the 1993

Code of Iowa, and 653 I.A.C. 12.4, 12.4(15), 12.4(16) and 12.4(28). The undersigned prays

that the Board enter an order fixing a time and place of hearing for the Complaint and State-

ment of Charges. The undersigned further prays that upon final hearing, the Board enter its

findings of fact and decision to revoke, suspend or otherwise discipline the license to practice

in Iowa as a resident physician which was issued to the Respondent on October 8, 1992, and

for such other relief as the Board deems just in the premises.

IOWA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

Ann M. Martino, Ph.D.

**Executive Director** 

1209 East Court Avenue

Des Moines, IA 50319-0180

Telephone: (515) 281-5171

OF THE STATE OF IOWA

92 SEP 29 AM II: 02

IN THE MATTER OF THE RESIDENT

LICENSE APPLICATION OF : CONSENT AGREEMENT

CHARLES G. HAWKINS, D.O. :

APPLICANT

Now on October 8,1972, the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners, (hereafter the Board) and Charles G. Hawkins, D.O., (hereafter the applicant) agree to the issuance of a license authorizing the Applicant to practice as a Resident Osteopathic Physician and Surgeon in an approved residency program in the State of Iowa under the following terms and conditions to be in effect for a period of four (4) years:

- 1. That the applicant shall completely abstain from the personal use of all controlled or prescription drugs unless prescribed for him by another duly licensed, treating health care practitioner. The applicant shall advise any said treating health care practitioner of his previous history of chemical abuse.
- 2. That the applicant shall abstain from the consumption of alcohol.
- 3. That the applicant shall provide witnessed blood or urine samples upon demand by any agent of the Board. The blood or urine samples will be used for drug and alcohol screening purposes, all costs of which shall be borne by the applicant.

- 4. That the applicant shall regularly attend and participate in not less than one (1) meeting of Alcoholics Anonymous or a similar organization, each week, and shall document such attendance pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 8(C) of this agreement.
- 5. That the applicant shall obtain treatment or counselling by a physician or counselor approved by the Board. Applicant shall submit the names and curriculums vitae of three (3) physicians or counselors for approval within thirty (30) days of the acceptance of this agreement by the Board. The Board may approve one of the three to provide treatment or counselling to the applicant. As a condition of approval, each physician or counselor shall agree to submit to the Board a report concerning the applicant's progress on a quarterly basis or upon request.
- 6. That the applicant shall continue in treatment or counselling until discharged by his Board approved physician or counselor and until the discharge has been approved by the Board.
- 7. That the applicant shall obey all federal, state and local laws, and all rules governing the practice of medicine in state of Iowa.
- 8. That the applicant shall submit sworn quarterly reports stating that there has been compliance with all the terms of this Consent Agreement. The quarterly report shall include:
- A. A statement that the applicant has abstained from the use of all controlled or prescription drugs not prescribed

a comment of the transfer of t

The second of the second

for him by another duly licensed, treating health care practitioner, as well as a list of all controlled or prescription drugs prescribed for him by another duly licensed, treating health care practitioner. The list shall include the name and amount of the drug prescribed, the date of the prescription and the name of the prescribing practitioner.

- B. A statement that the applicant has abstained from the personal use of alcohol.
- C. A list of all Alcoholics Anonymous or similar organization meetings the applicant has attended to include:
- 1. Written documentation of the applicant's attendance at each meeting, signed or initialed by another person in attendance.
- 2. The date, time and location of each meeting attended.
- 9. That the applicant shall make appearances before the Board or a committee of the Board annually, or as otherwise directed. The applicant shall be given reasonable notice of the date, time and place for the appearances.
- 10. That in the event the applicant leaves Iowa to reside or to practice outside the state, the applicant shall notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of residence or practice outside Iowa will not apply to the terms of this Consent Agreement.
- 11. That in the event the applicant violates or fails to comply with any of the terms or conditions of this Consent Agreement, the Board may initiate appropriate action to revoke or suspend the applicant's license or to impose other licensee

is a sound a second to the sec

discipline as authorized in Sections 148.6(1) and 258A.3(2) of the Code of Iowa and 653 I.A.C. 12.2.

- 12. If this Consent Agreement is not accepted by the Board, it shall be of no force or effect to either party.
- 13. This Consent Agreement is voluntarily submitted on Sept 28,\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1992.

Charles G. Hawkins, D.O.

	,
Subscribed and sworn to	before me on this <u>28</u> day of
Sept.	, 1992.
my Commission Expires	Notary Public in and for the State of Ohlahma.
This Consent Agreement  Medical Examiners on the	is accepted by the Iowa Board of STH day of Colober,

C.L. Peterson, D.O. Chairman, Iowa Board of Medical Examiners

1992.

Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa.